and Option Scheme Consideration respectively. For illustrative purposes, this Section contains the
following historical financial information:

Stand-alone historical consolidated statements of financial position for both A-Cap and Lotus are
set out in Section 6.11 and Section 7.8 respectively.

A-Cap is responsible for the preparation of the Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.

9.1	 Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position

Set out below is the statutory historical statement of financial position of Lotus and A-Cap and
the pro forma adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only
and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of Lotus and A-Cap’s consolidated financial
position upon completion of the Transaction or at a future date.

Table 9.1: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Adjustments

As at  31-Dec-22

Lotus
Resources

Limited
Reviewed

$’000

A-Cap Energy
Limited

Reviewed
$’000

Pro-Forma
Transactions

$’000
Pro forma

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,600 7,793 (6,275) 25,117

Other current assets 1,036 326 - 1,362

Total current assets 24,635 8,119 (6,275) 26,479

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3 179 - 182

Capitalized exploration
and evaluation 46,799 37,149 20,127 104,075

Other financial assets 14,667 - - 14,667

Total non current assets 61,469 37,328 20,127 118,924

Total assets 86,104 45,447 13,852 145,403

9.	 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP

151

Table 9.1: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Adjustments

As at  31-Dec-22

Lotus
Resources

Limited
Reviewed

$’000

A-Cap Energy
Limited

Reviewed
$’000

Pro-Forma
Transactions

$’000
Pro forma

$’000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 423 411 - 834

Employee provisions 8 54 - 62

Environmental bonds
payable (6.10a) 4,400 - (4,400) -

Deferred consideration owing to
Paladin Energy Limited (6.10b) 3,000 - (3,000) -

Total current liabilities 7,830 465 (7,400) 896

Non current liabilities

Restoration and
rehabilitation provision 43,914 - - 43,914

Total liabilities 51,744 465 (7,400) 44,810

Net assets 34,359 44,982 21,252 100,593

Equity

Issued capital 140,387 98,507 (30,246) 208,648

Share-based payments reserve 3,445 5,099 (5,099) 3,445

Foreign currency
translation reserve 165 10,596 (10,595) 165

Capital reserves (34,946) - - (34,946)

Accumulated losses (73,581) (69,220) 67,193 (75,608)

Non-controlling interest (1,111) - - (1,111)

Total equity 34,359 44,982 21,252 100,593

152

9.2	 Pro forma Transactions

The following Pro Forma Transactions are included in the above Pro-Forma adjustments in the Pro
Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.

Pro forma Transactions

Pro forma transactions include the impact of accounting acquisition of A-Cap Energy by Lotus
Resources (including consolidation eliminations). Anticipated costs of the Schemes to be incurred
by both A-Cap Resources & Lotus Resources have been accounted for.

Subsequent events

The following transactions and events had not occurred prior to 31 December 2022 but have taken
place or will take place on or before the effectuation of the Schemes:

[…]

of these, including the valuation calculation assumptions, refer to Note 6.x.

8,448,291

ASX

Total A-Cap Shares to be acquired by Lotus 1,280,498,762

Ratio of conversion to Lotus Shares (refer Section 3.2 of this Scheme Booklet) 3.54:1

Other

Total consideration of Lotus Shares 361,722,814

Spot price applied to the value of those Lotus Shares (Section 6.8(d)) 18 cents

Total fair value of consideration ($) 65,110,106

As an outcome of the aforesaid legal and accounting acquisition, the following uplift was calculated
to the value of capitalized exploration and evaluation of the consolidated entity:

Item # shares

Uplift in value taken to Capitalized Exploration and Evaluation 65,110

Less

Carrying values of net assets in A-Cap as at 31 December 2022 (44,982)

Uplift in value taken to Capitalized Exploration and Evaluation 20,128

Cash expenses of the Transaction, being $1,881,000, as set out in the Scheme Booklet.

154

9.3	 Pro forma capital structure

The following sets out the capital structure of Lotus that would occur upon effectuation of the Pro
Forma transaction:

Table 9.3: Capital Structure of Lotus

Ref No. of shares $'000

As at 31 December 2022 – Lotus Resources
Limited 1,327,223,257 140,387

Subsequent events:

Repayment of deferred consideration 7.10b 12,987,013 3,000

Exercise of share options 7.10c 3,771,774 151

Pre-Transaction capital structure 7.10(b) 1,343,982,044 143,538

Pro forma transactions

Issue of shares to A-Cap Shareholders 6.10d 361,720,814 65,110

Total (undiluted) 1,705,702,858 208,648

9.4	 Pro forma cash reconciliation

Table 9.4: Pro Forma Cash Reconciliation

Ref $'000

As at 31 December 2022 – Lotus 23,600

As at 31 December 2022 – A-Cap 7,793

Subsequent events:

Payment for environmental bond 6.10a (4,545)

Exercise of share options 6.10c 151

Pre Transaction cash 26,998

Pro forma transactions

Cash costs of the Schemes 6.10f (1,881)

Total 25,117

9.	 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP

155

9.5	 Conversion of share options in A-Cap

As set out above, these pro forma transactions feature the conversion of an aggregate number of
100,539,445 A-Cap Unlisted and A-Cap Listed Options into A-Cap Shares. These conversions have